
SCHOOLS: 
TAXA'riON: 
TO.f NSHIP TRUSTEES : 

School moneys in count "es 
under township organiz tion 
should be turned over o town­
shiptrus tees . 

April 11 , 1942 

Ur . Yewoll Lawrence 
Clerk of County Court 
Stoddard County 
Bloomfield, t issouri 

Dear Sir: 

This is 1n r epl y to your L ttor of I·econt uate , 
wherein you r equest an opinion from t hi s Oepartment o 
tho followi nG s t ate.JLent: 

"One of the toTmahi p Tr easurers in 
our county--as you no doubt know, 
we have tovmoh1p or ganiza t ion--is of 
tho opini on that since he is township 
'l'roasure r ho would be entitled t o 
roceivc al of tho ~chool money di-
rect l y from t he County Tr easurer for 
lda particul~r townshi p , regardlons 
of whether or not l t is for a Consol­
i4ated School District--which have 
their own Tr oauurer, or a Village 
School iJistrlot t hat hv.s their OlVIl 

Tr oaauror .- " 

Since t h is is a matt~r which l s controlled ontir 
by tho St atut es, we refer to t he followi ng statutes , 
we t hink a~~ly; Section 14017 provides' in part as fol 

"The townshi p collector shall be l,o­
quired t o draw or procure a plat of 
each school district or fractional 
part thereof in his to~mchip , and s hall 
keep a true and corr oc t account of 
all school moneys c ol l ected by htm in 
each 3chool distri ct or fractional 
part thereof'; and when said col lector 
pays t ho moneys so collected by ~ 

• 



Mr. YoTrcll La\Trenco - 2- April 11, 1 94 

to t he t own:~hlp treasurer , he shall 
state the au.ou."l t collectcdtram each 
school district or tractional pert 
thereof , anc.. t nko duplicate recei~.)ts 
therefor, one of uhich lte shell retain , 
and fi l e the other with t he townsh ip 
cle rk . fs o~on as the school funds 
are ap...:>ortio ed, the toYmshi .'} treasurer 
shall apply to t he count y t reasurcr 
for t he school 1~ono~s belonging t 
each school aistrict or fract i onal 
part thereof , in h i s tou.n~hip , ana tbo 
countJ t r e(.s\J.rei' c"'l.all _. ny over to him 
all of said school money , t o.ld.ng dupli­
cate recelpta therefor , one of which 
he ::he 11 file wi t h the t Olmship clerk. 
The tor.ns:rlp trcas~rer ~hall ~afely 
k~e::> Guch 4:-one~ until .J&id cut upon 
the order of the bou.rd of directors 
of' the varlCJus cchocl c.iotri cta in :"lis 
tovm~hip . ~~ · .. -::· ·'} ·:t {. * ·.:" 

This section bordors closely on the m1z:rc-cr to yo 
que8t1on, however, we refe r you t o other oecticns. Sect on 
13989 u . t. . l!o ., 1939 , pertnlns to t his question anc. it "J l'O­

v!ccs i n art ~s follo~c: 

" Tho e""unty troaauror of countieu 
hnvin£ adopted or r.L!ch mny !:..&r·e uftcr 
adopt tomu:;hip orbonlzation shall bo 
ex officio collector, and shull hnve 
tEe cc.."'le pot;cr t o collect all delinquent 
.,Jo .·oono.l propert y taxeo , licenoes , mer ­
chantc ' taxc.o, taxon on r nilrondo uncl 
other corpora tluno , t he doli 1quo~t or 
nonren1dent lands or town loto , and to 
Jrosecute for and make sale thereof , 
the aamc thc t is no or c ay hercat'ter 
be vested in t ho county eolleetora ~,der 
the general l aws of t!::lis state • . · . .- -n· 11 

Under this section, the county treasurer of eueh 
who is ex officio collector t nerein , collects delinquent 
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proper t y taxes . licenses, 111orcha.nts taxes , tnxen on r 
roods and other corporf.ltions and delinquent or nonres 
lands or town lots . Hoy;ever , from the provision of S 
14017 a1pra, it wvul d seem that ex officio collector, 
he :1as made these collections turns them over to the 
treasurer. Under ~ eetion 14016 townsldp colle ctor ret 
the county treasurer his record of uncollected taxes. 
10479 ~ . s . ~o . , 1939, in 1uite ~ertinent to this quo 
and it providoo an f ollows: 

"\lhenovor any st nte or county school 
noney a pportioned to any town, city 
or consolidated school district shall 
have beon paid to any county or town­
ship tr(,asurer, as now provided by 
law, the same shall, on the application 
of the treasurer of sat d toun, city 
or cons olidated school district , be paid 
over to him b .Y said county or township 
treasurer, ~.- ~!- ·::· ~- 'if' -!H~ {,· ·:} . " 
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This section clearly i ndicates that money• appor 
to township , city or consolidated school districts are 
tot ho towhship treasurer in counties under township or 
Secti~n 10400 !t. S . Lo . , 1939; seems to be a special 
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on this question; it provides 1n ~art a r fol l ows: 

"The cou!'lty treasurer ln each county 
shall be t he custodian of all moneys 
for school purposes belonging to the 
diff erent districts, until paid out 
on warrants duly issued by order of 
t he board of uircdtors or to the treas­
urer of s ooe totm, city or consolidateCi 
school dis~r1ct, . rs aut horized by this 
ch~ tor, exoc9t in counties having 
adopted the t Omlal'l..i? or(;anizo.tion lt1T1, 
in l7h1ch counties tho townshi'l') trustee 
shall be the cuotodian of 811. school 
moneys belonging to t he township. 
and bo subject to corresponding duties 
as the county treasurer; ~~ <!=· ~. '' * • n 

This section clearly indicates thnt t he township treasurer 
in counties under tor.bship organization ls the cuatodi or all 
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school moneys belonging to the township and h is dutiea or­
re spond to t hoso of county treaaurer in counties not un er 
townsh ip organization. 

CONCLUSION 

. 
It ia therefore t he opinion of this department . 

the township treasurer in counties under townshio or ga 
is entitled to rece ive all sch ool moneya , either those 
custody of the county treasurer or thoso which have bee 
lectod by the township collector . These moneys i nclude 
of consolidated school districts, cities, towns or vill 
districts which are wit hin the bounds of such to\'mships 

AP_ROVSD: 

ROY llcKIT'i'HICK 
Attorney General 

T'\'!B: AW 

Respectfully submitted 

TYRE W. BURT O!l 
Assistant Attorney Genera 

hat 
zation 
n tho 

col­
t hose 


